
Legal Name of 

Public Body
Contract Description Contractor Name

Contractor 

Location 

(CITY/TOWN)

Contractor 

Location 

(PROVINCE/ST

ATE)

 Contract Price 

(Exclusive of 

HST)  

Contract # or 

PO#

Date of Award 

The Terms of 

Contract

Renewal Options of 

Contract

Relevant Exception 

Clause 

Reason Why An Open Call for Bids Was Not Invited

Department of Education+8:31 & Early 

Childhood Development
Sole Source Resources/Textbooks Oxford University Press Toronto ON $89,869.81 220008949 7/2/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Sole Source Resources only available from (Oxford University Press) 

Department of Transportation and Works 
MV Legionnaire requires a spare hydraulic hose package to replace 

any hoses that start to leak and avoid unneccesary vessel downtime.
East Coast Hydraulics Mount  Pearl NL $28,730.00 220008811 7/2/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source

Sole Source as East Coast Hydraulics is the only local company capable of providing hydraulic hoses with the 

proper Original Equipment Manufacturer (MacGregor) certification.

Department of Education & Early Childhood 

Development
Sole Source Resources/Textbooks Rubicon Publishing Oakville ON $83,902.50 220009116 7/3/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Sole Source Resources only available from (Rubicon Publishing) 

Department of Education & Early Childhood 

Development
Sole Source Resources/Textbooks Les Editions CEC Anjou QC $174,821.20 220009106 7/3/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Sole Source Resources only available from (Les Editions CEC) 

Department of Education & Early Childhood 

Development
Sole Source Resources/Textbooks Nelson Education Toronto ON $459,215.50 220009098 7/3/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Sole Source Resources only available from (Nelson Education) 

Public Procurement Agency MSOA - Media Monitoring Services NL News Now Inc. Mount Pearl NL $1.00 220008939 6/30/2020 1 Year 2 - 1 year renewal options
6(a)(iv) emergency/urgency

No public opening resulting from restrictions placed on operations due to COVID-19

Nalcor Energy
Enhancements to Planning, Budgeting and Forecasting Release 1.1 to 

support the General Rate Applications Filings for Hydro.
Newcomp Thornhill ON $21,750.00 3847 6/25/2020 Commodity purchase N/A

6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Intellectual property

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Gas Detector Relays for Bishop’s Falls Inventory ABB Enterprise Software Inc. Cary NC $11,686.00 172001 6/5/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro
Fisher valve parts for the Holyrood Unit 3 Main Feedwater Control 

Valve.
Atlantic Controls Ltd Saint John NB $49,510.36 172008 6/5/2020 Commodity purchase N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Only Authorized NL Supplier - OEM Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Parts for the Sootblower, Holyrood Thermal Generating Plant Clyde Industries Canda Inc Kitchener ON $42,882.28 172034 6/9/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro CE Boiler Burner Parts, Holyrood Generation Station GE Steam Power Canada Inc. Ottawa ON $23,674.68 172076 6/10/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro CE Boiler Burner Parts, Holyrood Generation Station                                           GE Steam Power Canada Inc. Ottawa ON $43,310.40 172079 6/10/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro
Fyrquel fluids for Turbine EH Fluid System,   Holyrood Generating 

Plant
ICL-IP America Inc. St. Louis MO $11,171.45 172093 6/11/2020 Commodity purchase N/A

6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Overhaul Unit 3 Boiler Feed Pump West, Holyrood Flowserve Sarnia ON $110,000.00 3809 6/15/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary design information

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Speed Switch Repair Kit for Bay D’Espoir Inventory American Governor Company Ivyland PA $12,373.06 172201 6/17/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro
Supply of Oil Type Flowmeter for Units 1 &2 Fuel Oil System, 

Holyrood Generating Plant
Atlantic Controls Ltd Saint John NB $54,828.02 172232 6/18/2020 Commodity purchase N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Only Authorized NL Supplier - OEM Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro
Supply of parts for Units 1 & 2 Oil Burner Guns, Holyrood Generation 

Station
GE Steam Power Canada Inc. Ottawa ON $48,039.68 172227 6/18/2020 Commodity purchase N/A

6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Parts for BDE Exciter Units 1–6     ABB Inc. St. Laurent QC $48,204.40 172237 6/18/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Purchase of Voltage Regulators for Bishop’s Falls inventory Cooper Power Systems Lakeside NS $105,749.80 172263 6/20/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Relays for Terminal Spares equipment for Bishop’s Falls Inventory                                           Qualitrol Company LLC Toronto ON $14,680.68 172300 6/23/2020 Commodity purchase N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Proprietary parts for equipment compatibility

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro 2020 WAB SC1 and SC2 Minor Inspections Voith Hydro Inc. Mississauga ON $135,514.68 3840 6/24/2020 1  Month N/A
6(a)(v) only available source OEM - Intellectual property

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro
Rental of Doble Power Factor Test Sets from May 31st 2020 - May 31 

2021
Doble Engineering Company Watertown MA $194,656.28 3842 6/24/2020 1  Year N/A

6(a)(v) only available source The equipment cannot be purchased and Doble is the only source that supplies this equipment.

Department of Education & Early Childhood 

Development
Sole Source Resources/Textbooks Pearson Canada Toronto ON $517,520.00 220009500 7/9/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Sole Source Resources only available from (Pearson Canada) 

Department of Education & Early Childhood 

Development
Resources/Textbooks TC Media Boucherville QC $451,679.23 220009417 7/8/2020 N/A N/A

6(a)(v) only available source Sole Source Resources only available from (TC Media) 

CONTRACT AWARD WITHOUT AN OPEN CALL FOR BIDS - July 1, 2020 to July 15, 2020

Version 2 - 2019 -04-01

(Pursuant to Section 32 of the Public Procurement Regulations)

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador, Public Procurement Agency

Report to Chief Procurement Officer, Public Procurement Agency

Page 1 of 1


